
APPROVED

MAY 1 5 2012

MICHIGAN STATE
ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

Lansing, Michigan April 24, 2012

A special meeting of the State Administrative Board was held in the Lake Superior Room,
1st Floor, Michigan Library and Historical Center, on Tuesday, April 24, 2012, at 11:00
a.m.

Present: Dave Murley, Deputy Legal Counsel, representing Rick Snyder, Governor,
Chairperson

Nat Forstner, Chief of Staff, representing Brian Calley, Lt. Governor
Rose Jarois, Director, Department Services Administration, representing

Ruth Johnson, Secretary of State
Michael Reilly, Assistant Attorney General, representing Bill Schuette, Attorney

General
Tom Saxton, Chief of Staff, representing Andy Dillon, State Treasurer
Janet Laverty, Director, Office of Financial Management, representing Michael

P. Flanagan, Superintendent of Public Instruction
Laura Mester, Chief Administrative Officer, representing Kirk T. Steudle,

Director, Department of Transportation
Sherry Bond, Secretary

Others Present:

Cynthia Watson, Department of Natural Resources; Bob Bums, Pat Mullen, Leasa Plaunt,
Janet Rouse, Department of Technology, Management and Budget; Demetrius Parker, Bill
Rottiers, Department of Transportation

1. CALL TO ORDER:

Mr. Murley called the meeting to order and led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

2. READING OF MINUTES OF PRECEDING MEETING AND APPROVAL
THEREOF:

Mr. Reilly moved that the minutes of the regular meeting of April 17, 2012, be
approved and adopted. The motion was supported by Ms. Jarois and unanimously
approved.

3. HEARING OF CITIZENS ON MATTERS FALLING UNDER JURISDICTION OF THE
BOARD:

NONE



April 24, 2012, No. 2

4. NEW BUSINESS:

Retention and Disposal Schedules

SCHOOLCRAFT COLLEGE,
Business-Finance Division, VP/CFO Office, Accounting Department, 4/24/2012
Human Resource, 4/24/2012

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH, Division of Family and Community
Health, 4/24/2012

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Archives of Michigan, 4/24/2012
Human Resources, 4/24/2012
Mackinac Island State Park Commission/ Mackinac State Historic Parks,

4/24/2012

Mr. Saxton moved that the Retention and Disposal Schedules be approved and
adopted. The motion was supported by Ms. Jarois and unanimously approved.

5. REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF COMMITTEES:
(Please see the following pages)



Approved

Approved

Approved

APPROVED
April 24, 2012

April 24, 2012, No. 3
Michigan State

Administrative Board

COMMITTEE REPORT TO THE .
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

The Honorable Rick Snyder, Governor
and

Members of the State Administrative Board

A regular meeting of the Building Committee was held at 11:00 a.m. 
on April 24, 2012. Those present being:

Chairperson: Thomas Saxton, representing 
State Treasurer Dillon

Member: David Murley, representing
Governor Snyder

Member: Nat Forstner, representing
Lt. Governor Calley

Others: Iris Lopez, Michael Reilly, Department of Atto ey General; Janet
Laverty, Department of Education; Cynthia Watson, Department of
Natural Resources; Rose Jarois, Department of State, Sherry Bond,
Bob Burns, Pat Mullen, Leasa Plaint, Janet Rouse, Department of
Technology, Management and Budget; Laura Nester, Demetrius Parker,
Bill Rottiers, Department of Transportation

Mr. Saxton called the meeting to order.

The Building Committee Amended Agenda was presented.

Following discussion, Mr. Murley moved that the Amended Agenda be
recommended to the State Administrative Board for approval with the
title of Item 6 corrected. Supported by Mr. Forstner, the motion was
unanimously adopted.

Mr. Saxton adjourned the meeting.



04124112— 12:00 am - FINAL April 24, 2012, No. 4

AMENDED AGENDA
BUILDING COMMITTEE / STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

April 24, 2012 / Special - April 24, 2012
11:00 A.M. Lake Superior Room 1 st Floor

Michigan Library and Historical Center

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. At its discretion, the Building
Committee may revise this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting.

AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

1 DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS, AUGUSTA — Fort
Custer Training Center — Bituminous Paving 2012
File No. 511112170.AGY - Index No. 22000
Low Responsive Bidder Quality Asphalt Paving, Inc., Homer: $990,596.00

Purpose/Business Case
The purpose of this contract is to remove, regrade and pave the existing roads in the
main cantonment area of Fort Custer. The existing pavement is 30 years old, does not
drain properly, requires costly maintenance and has deteriorated beyond repair.
Benefit
The State will benefit by reducing road maintenance costs and improving drainage
which will extend the life of the roads.
Funding Source
100% Federal Funds
Commitment
The contract cost is fixed based on competitive bids. The amount of the contract is
within the authorized budget.
Risk Assessment
Failure to approve this contract will result in continued deterioration, increased
maintenance costs and potential soil erosion.
Zip Code
49012

LEASE FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY

2. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, GLADWIN — Renewal Lease No.
11020 with the City of Gladwin, a Michigan Municipal Corporation, 1000 West
Cedar Avenue, Gladwin, MI 48624, as Lessor, and the State of Michigan by the
Department of Technology, Management & Budget for the Department of Natural
Resources as Lessee, for 1,456 square feet of cold storage space located at 201
South State Street, Gladwin, MI 48624. The Lease is effective upon obtaining



04124/12 — 12:00 am - FINAL April 24, 2012, No. 5

State Administrative Board approval and required signatures. The annual per
square foot rental rate for this space beginning May 1, 2012, is $3.13 ($380.00
per month). This is a full service Lease. This Lease contains a Standard
cancellation clause with 90 days notice. The Attorney General has approved this
Lease as to legal form.

Purpose/Business Case:
This location provides cold storage space for the Department. This Lease was renewed
because the location continues to meet the Department's needs.
Benefit:
The renewal of this lease allows the Department to remain at a location that meets their
needs at no additional cost to the State. The rental rate is within the current market
rate.
Funding Source:
100% Restricted Funds
Commitment Level:
5 year Lease with one 5-year renewal option; however, this Lease contains a Standard
cancellation clause with 90 days notice.
Risk Assessment:
Non-approval of this Lease will hinder the Department from utilizing space that meets
their current needs and will cause them to incur costs associated with relocating.
Zip Code:
48624

ADDENDUM TO LEASE FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY

3 DEPARTMENT OF STATE, HASTINGS - Addendum No. I to Lease No.10511
approved by the State Administrative Board on October 16, 2007, between
Meadowstone, LLC, a Michigan Limited Liability Company, 231 W. Fulton, Grand
Rapids, MI 49503, as Lessor, and the State of Michigan by the Department of
Technology, Management & Budget for the Department of State, as Lessee, for
2,780 square feet of space located at 1611 Hanover, Hastings, MI 49058. This
Addendum provides for extending the Lease date with a 5-year renewal option.
This Addendum is effective upon obtaining State Administrative Board approval
and required signatures and continues to the termination date of the 5-year
option ending on February 28, 2018. The annual per square foot rental rate for
this space beginning March 1, 2013, is $15.97 ($3,699.71 per month). This
Lease contains a Standard cancellation clause with 90 days notice. The Attorney
General has approved this Addendum as to legal form.

Purpose/Business Case:
The purpose of this Addendum is to add an additional 5 years to the current lease term.
Benefit:
The Lease is extended for an additional 5 years without increasing the annual rental
rate or incurring cost for moving employees from this location.

2



04)24/12 — 12:00 am -FINAL April 24, 2012, No. 6

Source of Funds:
Restricted Funds: TACF 43.03569%
IDG - MDOT Transportation 26.68830%
Driver Fees 20.55973%
Enhanced Driver & PID 4.53408%
P ID 1.59089%
General Fund 0.94450%
Re-instatement Fees 0.84722%
Mobile Home Commission 0.50361%
Recreational Passport 0.40032%
Snowmobile Registration Fees 0.38404%
Child Support Clearance 0.18188%
Marine Safety Fund 0.14572%
Auto Repair Facilities 0.12423%
Vehicle Theft Prevention 0.05978%
Commitment Level:
Through February 28, 2018; however, this Lease contains a
clause with 90 days notice.
Risk Assessment:
Non-approval of this Addendum may cause the Department
employees.
Zip Code:
49058

Standard cancellation

to incur costs to move

LICENSE AGREEMENT

4. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT & BUDGET (DTMB), for
the Michigan Public Safety Communications System (MPSCS), recommends that
the State Administrative Board, under authority of the Management and Budget
Act, 1984 PA 431, MCL 18.1221, grant a non-proprietary, non-exclusive,
revocable, co-location license (License) to Washtenaw County, a MPSCS
member (Licensee), for the installation, operation, and maintenance of Licensee
owned communications equipment on MPSCS Tower Site 2602 located in
Washtenaw County, Michigan, in accordance with the terms of the MPSCS Co-
location License Agreement between the parties.

Purpose:
DTMB desires to facilitate the integration of public safety communications between the
MPSCS and Licensee as provided in the systems Integration agreement between the
State and Licensee.
Benefit:
The State will benefit from the integration of Washtenaw County's communications
system into the MPSCS. The systems' integration will provide enhanced public safety
communications to the MPSCS and its members in Licensee's geographic area.
Funding Source:
Not Applicable

3



04124/12 — 12:00 am - FINAL April 24, 2012, No. 7

Commitment Level:
Not Applicable
Risk Assessment:
Non-approval of this License will prevent the MPSCS and Washtenaw County from
being able to provide integrated and enhanced public safety communications.
Zip Code:
48103

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

5. DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS, PORT HURON
- CCO No. 1 for Lease No. 4946 approved by the State Administrative Board on
July 19, 2005, between The City of Port Huron, as Lessor, and the State of
Michigan by the Department of Technology, Management & Budget for the
Department of Licensing And Regulatory Affairs, as Lessee. This CCO provides
for labor and materials to add a kitchenette and make lobby reconfigurations at a
cost not-to-exceed $46,024.76. The space is located at 100 McMorron Blvd.,
Port Huron, MI 48060.

Purpose/Business Case:
The purpose of this CCO is to add a wall fitted with ADA compliant service windows and
a new security door separating counseling offices from customer waiting areas and to
add an ADA compliant kitchenette for staff use.
Benefit:
This CCO allows staff to operate in a more secure work environment; to offer greater
privacy to clients being counseled; and to provide a more sanitary and capable break
area for staff.
Source of Funds:
100% Federal Funds
Commitment Level:
Present through August 31, 2015; however, this Lease contains a Standard cancellation
clause with 60 days notice.
Risk Assessment:
Non-approval of this CCO will hinder the Department from providing staff with a secure
work area, offering privacy to their clients and adding a modest break facility.
Zip Code:
48060

SALE OF STATE-OWNED PROPERTY — DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND
VETERANS AFFAIRS — CITY OF THREE RIVERS, MICHIGAN ARMY NATIONAL
GUARD

6. 1992 PA 307 authorizes The Department of Military and Veterans Affairs, with
State Administrative Board approval, to convey property located on 900 East
Hoffman Street, Three Rivers, Michigan, 49093 pursuant to the terms of a written
agreement entitled "Offer to Purchase Real Property" between the Michigan

4



04124112— 12:00 am - FINAL April 24, 2012, No. 8

Department of Military and Veterans Affairs and MVB Improvements, a Michigan
Limited Liability Company, for the consideration of $120,000.00. The property to
be conveyed is located in City of Three Rivers, County of St. Joseph, and State
of Michigan. The property was appraised at $120,000.00 by Appraisal
Associates, Inc. 4025 West Main Street, Suite 101 Kalamazoo, Michigan 49006
on December 22. 2010.

RECOMMENDATION: That in consideration of $120,000.00, the property identified
below, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Military and Veterans Affairs, is
conveyed to MVB Improvements, Three Rivers, Michigan. The property is located in
the City of Three Rivers, County of St. Joseph, State of Michigan, and is further
described as:

Commencing at the southeast corner of section, T6S, R1 1W, St. Joseph
County, Michigan and running thence west 2632 feet to the point of
beginning; The boundary runs thence north 50 feet; thence N00°31 '28'W
1292.70 feet, thence east 365.38 feet, thence 300°31'28"E 866 feet;
thence west 115.38 feet, thence S00°35'00"E 426.7 feet to the north right
of way of State trunk line M-60, thence South 50 feet to the center line of
said highway, thence west 250 feet to the point beginning.

A parcel of land in the SE % of section 8, T65, R1 1W, Lockport Township,
St. Joseph County, Michigan described as the beginning at the S % corner
of said section 8; thence N00°15'39"E 1342.18 feet, on the N-S 

1/4 
li ne of

said section 8; thence S89°28'08"E 365.38 feet; thence 500°15'39'1N
865.48 feet; thence N89°28'08"W 250.00 feet, on the south line of said
section 8 to the point of beginning containing 9.995 acres.

All bearings are relative and referenced to the adjacent survey by
Mostrom and Associates, Job #08611-19640, dated 02-11-2003.

JURISDICTIONAL TRANSFERS OF STATE LAND

7. CITY OF DETROIT, WAYNE COUNTY — It is hereby recommended that the
State Administrative Board, under authority of Act 74 of the Public Acts of 2012,
transfers jurisdiction of property from the Michigan Department of Technology,
Management & Budget (DTMB) to the Michigan Land Bank Fast Track Authority
(MLBFTA) as described below. The Attorney General has approved the affidavit
of jurisdictional transfer as to legal form.

The transferred land is located in City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan and
described as:

A parcel of land in the NE 1/4, NW 1/4 & SE 1/4 of Section 2 and the NE
1/4 of Section 3, T1S R11E, City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan and

5



04/24/12 — 12:00 am - FINAL April 24, 2012, No. 9

more particularly described as commencing at the Northwest corner of
said Section 2; thence S01°59'26"E, 33.00 feet to the North line of
Germans Montrose Park Subdivision and the south right of way of Eight
Mile Road; thence N88°00'34"E, 1323.68 feet, on the north line of
Germans Montrose Subdivision to the Northeast corner of said
Subdivision and the Point of Beginning of this description; thence
N88°00'34"E, on the South right of way line of Eight Mile Road, 1249.15
feet, to the Southwesterly right of way of the Grand Trunk Western
Railroad; thence on said right of way on the next five calls; thence
S31°13'25" E, 169.96 feet; thence 544°18'21"E, 110.43 feet; thence
S31°13'25"E, 2503.17 feet; thence 801°15 1 10"E, 40.04 feet; thence
531°13'25"E, 226.77 feet to the centerline of State Fair Avenue and the E-
W 1/4 line of said Section 2; thence N89°08'56"E, on said E-W 1/4 Line,
17.39 feet; thence 

53101 
3'25"E, on the westerly line of the Grand Trunk

Westerly Railroad, 317.18 feet; thence S88°52 1 19"VV, 280.64 feet; thence
N01°19'28'W, 275.02 feet to the E-W 1/4 line of said Section 2; thence
S89°08'56'W, 1319.94 feet, on said E-W 1/4 line and centerline of State
Fair Avenue to the center of said Section 2; thence S88°32'46"W, 1290.77
feet, on said E-W 1/4 line and centerline of State Fair Avenue; thence
N01°32'55"W, 33.00 feet to the North line of State Fair Avenue; thence
588°32'46'W, 692.91 feet, on the North line of State Fair Avenue to the
Northeast right of way line of Woodward Avenue, thence N26°34'1 0"W, on
said Woodward Avenue right of way, 400.14 feet thence along the
boundary of the DNR Pocket Park the following five calls: thence
N88°09'24"E, 291.51 feet; thence N00°25'49", 252.35 feet; thence
588°45'56"W, 169.82 feet; thence N01°14'04"VV, 13.00 feet thence
S88°25'45'W; 251.61 feet to the Northeast right of way line of Woodward
Avenue; thence N26°34'10'W, 1033.60 feet, on said Woodward Avenue
right of way to the Southwest corner of lot #24, Plat of State Fair
Subdivision #2; thence N88°21'23"E, 1382.91 feet, on the south line of
said State Fair Subdivision #2; thence N01°41'24W, 1008.30 feet, on the
East line of said State Fair Subdivision #2 & the East line of said Germans
Montrose Park Subdivision to the point of beginning, containing 157.47
acres, more or less.

Commonly known as: Michigan State Fairgrounds

PURPOSE/BENEFIT:
Approval of this jurisdictional transfer fulfills the intent of Public Act 74 of 2012 which is to
place the subject property under the control of the Michigan Land Bank Fast Track
Authority.
FUNDING SOURCE:
NA
COMMITMENT:
This is a permanent re-assignment.

6



04/24112 — 12:00 am - FINAL April 24, 2012, No. 10

RISK ASSESSMENT:
Both State agencies support this proposed jurisdictional transfer of State Property. The
risk of not approving the transfer is that formal stewardship of this property may not be
matched with the agency best equipped to oversee and convey the property as
authorized by the Public Act.
ZIP CODE:
48203

8. CITY OF DETROIT, WAYNE COUNTY — It is hereby recommended that the
State Administrative Board, under authority of Act 75 of the Public Ads of 2012,
transfers jurisdiction of property from the Michigan Department of Technology,
Management & Budget (DTMB) to the Michigan Land Bank Fast Track Authority
( MLBFTA) as described below. The Attorney General has approved the affidavit
of jurisdictional transfer as to legal form.

The transferred land is located in City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan and
described as:

A parcel of land in the NE 1/4 of Section 2, Ti S. R11E, City of Detroit,
Wayne County, Michigan; the boundary of said parcel being described as
commencing at the North 1/4 Corner of Section 2, P15, R11E, Michigan
Meridian; thence N 88°00'34" E, along the North Section line, 30.11 feet;
thence S 31°13'25" E, along the Northeasterly right of way of the Grand
Trunk Western Railroad, 1538.78 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;
thence N 88°05'49" E, 537.23 feet; thence S 01°15'10' E, 937.64 feet;
thence N 31°13'25" W, along said right of way line, 1075.34 feet to the
point of beginning; said parcel contains 5.78 acres, more or less.

Commonly known as: Michigan State Fairgrounds.

PURPOSE/BENEFIT:
Approval of this jurisdictional transfer fulfills the intent of Public Act 75 of 2012 which is to
place the subject property under the control of the Michigan Land Bank Fast Track
Authority.
FUNDING SOURCE:
NA
COMMITMENT:
This is a permanent re-assignment.
RISK ASSESSMENT:
Both State agencies support this proposed jurisdictional transfer of State Property. The
risk of not approving the transfer is that formal stewardship of this property may not be
matched with the agency best equipped to oversee and convey the property as
authorized by the Public Act.
ZIP CODE:
48203

7



04/24/12 — 12:00 am - FINAL
April 24, 2012, No. 11

8



April 24, 2012, No. 12

Mr. Saxton presented the Building Committee Report for the regular meeting of
April 24, 2012. After review of the foregoing Building Committee Report, Mr.
Saxton moved that the Report covering the regular meeting of April 24, 2012,
be approved and adopted. The motion was supported by Mr. Forstner and
unanimously approved.



APPROVED
April 24, 2012 April 24, 2012, No. 13

Michigan State
AdministrativelBoard

COMMITTEE REPORT TO THE
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

The Honorable Rick Snyder, Governor
and

Members of the State Administrative Board

A regular meeting of the Finance and Claims Committee was held at
11:00 a.m. on April 24, 2012. Those present being:

-Chairperson: Thomas Saxton, representing Approved
State Treasurer Dillon

Member: David Murley, representing Approved
Governor Snyder

Member: Iris Lopez, representing Approved
Attorney General Schuette

Others: Michael Reilly, Department of Attorney General; Janet Laverty,
Department of Education; Nat Forstner, Lt. Governor's Office;
Cynthia Watson, Department of Natural Resource; Rose Jarois,
Department of State; Sherry Bond, Bob Burns, Patrick Mullen, Leasa
Plaunt, Janet Rouse, Department of Technology, Management and
Budget; Laura Nester, Demetrius Parker, Bill Rottiers, Department
of Transportation

Mr. Saxton called the meeting to order.

The Finance and Claims Committee Amended Agenda and Amended Recovery Act
Funds Agenda were presented.

Following discussion, Ms. Lopez moved that the Amended Agenda and
Amended Recovery Act Funds Agenda be recommended to the State
Administrative Board for approval. The motion was supported by Mr..
Murley and unanimously adopted.

Mr. Saxton adjourned the meeting.



April 24, 2012, No. 14

04/23/2012 9:05 am FINAL

AMENDED

FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE
April 24, 2012, 11:00 a.m.

Lake Superior Room
1 st Floor, Michigan Library

and Historical Center

AGENDA
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

Special - April 24, 2012, 11:00 a.m.
Lake Superior Room

P t Floor, Michigan Library
and Historical Center

This agenda is for general informational purposes only.
At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise

this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting.

SECTION I - AGENCY SUBMITTED - NEW CONTRACTS

1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH

1) GlaxoSmithKline
Philadelphia, PA

2) Merck and Company, Inc.
West Point, PA

644,022.00 Total
FY12 100% General Fund
One-time purchase of vaccines
that will protect Michigan
citizens against Hepatitis B

231,000.00 Total
FY12 100% General Fund
One-time purchase of vaccines
that will protect Michigan
citizens against Hepatitis B

SECTION II - AGENCY SUBMITTED - CONTRACT CHANGES

2. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

1) Jogue, Inc.
Northville, MI

820,000.00 Amendment
$ 1,720,454.40 New Total
FY13 100% Revolving Fund
Correctional Industries Revolving Fund

One-year option and additional
funding to continue purchasing
fruit drink concentrate for MSI



April 24, 2012, No. 15

2. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

2) Catholic Charities of 136,000.00 Amendment
Michigan, Inc. $ 1,126,000.00 New Total

Ann Arbor, MI FY12 100% General Fund
Additional funding to continue
outpatient substance abuse
treatment

SECTION III - AGENCY SUBMITTED - NEW GRANTS

3. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH

1) Northern Michigan 800,000.00 Total
Regional Health System FY12 100% Federal Fund

Petoskey, MI Five-month grant agreement to
provide funding for regional
healthcare coalitions for
emergency preparedness

4. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

1) Great Lakes Commission
Ann Arbor, MI

$ 1,200,000.00 Total
FY12-14 100% Federal Fund
Grant to support Michigan's
Area of Concern Program
providing Statewide Public
Advisory Council and Local
Public Advisory Council
support

SECTION IV - AGENCY SUBMITTED - GRANT CHANGES

5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH

1) Detroit Urban League
Detroit, MI

268,096.00 Amendment
$ 2,018,268.00 New Total
FY12 100% Federal Fund
Additional funds for one year
grant agreement to provide
funding for the delivery of
WIC services according to the
USDA and State of Michigan
regulations and policies

2



April 24,2012, No. 16

5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued

2) Western Michigan University $ 228,000.00 Amendment
Kalamazoo, MI $ 1,094,000.00 New Total

FY12 78.98% Federal Fund
21.02% General Fund
Additional funding for various
community health projects

6. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

1) Orchards Children's Services $ 162,315.00 Amendment
Southfield, MI 665,999.00 New Total

FY12 100% Federal Fund
To add funding and additional
counties to this service area

2) Orchards Children's Services $ 161,824.00 Amendment
Southfield, MI 662,126.00 New Total

FY12 100% Federal Fund
To add funding and additional
counties to this service area

SECTION V - DTMB SUBMITTED - NEW CONTRACTS

7. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

1) Regional Economic Models, 275,000.00 (5 years)
Inc. FY12-17 20% General Fund

Amherst, MA 80% Federal Fund
084R2200041 REMI Transight
Software Maintenance for
Department of the
Transportation

2) Various 901,079.69 (lyr 11.5mos)
(Listing on file) FY12-14 100% Restricted Fund

Gas Tax ACT 51 Monies
07112200090 Roadside Mowing
Services for the Department of
Transportation, Southwest
Region

3



April 24,2012, No. 17

615,000.00 (3 years)
FY12-15 100% Restricted Fund
State Trunkline Fund
07112200066A Graffiti Removal
Services, Metro Region

8. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

1) AAA Mobile Wash
Ferndale, MI

9. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT, AND BUDGET and
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

1) Hope Network, Inc.
Grand Rapids, MI

309,751.90 (2yrs, Smo g , 3wks)

FY12-14 100% Various Funds
See bid tab for list of funds
07112200043 Janitorial
Services for Department of
Technology, Management and
Budget and Department of
Transportation, Grand Region

Customized Cleaning Services $ 52,092.60 (2yrs, 5mos, 3wkS)

Hastings, MI FY12-14 100% Various Funds
See bid tab for list of funds
07112200043 Janitorial
Services for Department of
Technology, Management and
Budget and Department of
Transportation, Grand Region

SECTION VI - DTMB SUBMITTED - CONTRACT CHANGES

10. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH

1) EMSystems, LLC
Milwaukee, WI

$ 1,400,000.00 Amendment
$ 2,887,714.00 New Total
FY13-14 100% Federal Fund
071B9200106 Additional funding
to exercise a one-year option
to the contract for the
EMResource User Access
Agreement

4



April 24,2012, No. 18

10. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued

2) PerkinElmer LAS, Inc.
Shelton, CT

11. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

$ 1,000,000.00 Amendment
$ 9,382,077.28 New Total
FY12 1% General Fund
1% Federal Fund
98% Restricted Fund
Newborn Screening Fees
071B7200235 Additional funding
for the Contract for Neonatal
Assay Testing Kits and Supplies

1) North Oakland Commodities 350,000.00 Amendment
Incorporated $ 2,186,944.52 New Total

Grand Blanc, MI FY12 100% General Fund
07136200339 Additional funding
for Frozen Beef Franks and Spot
Buys-Lower Peninsula

12. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

1) Kone, Inc. 505,000.00 Amendment
Livonia, MI

	

	 800,370.00 New Total
FY12-14 100% Restricted Fund
Building Occupancy Fund
071B1300158 Elevator
Maintenance Services for
Facilities Administration,
Building Operations Division

13. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

1) BS&A Software
Bath, MI

91,000.00 Amendment
976,000.00 New Total

7Y12-13 100% General Fund
07137200299 Additional funding
for a six-month extension of
the contract for Electronic
Submission for State
Equalization Data

5



April 24, 2012, No. 19

$ 4,000,000.00 Amendment
$ 10,000,000.00 New Total
FY12-14 100% General Fund
07189200215 Additional funding
to exercise a 23 month option
to the contract for Personal
Property Audits

13. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY continued

2) Tax Management Associates,
Incorporated

Charlotte, NC

SECTION VII - RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER

SECTION VIII - REVISION TO WORK ORDER

SECTION IX - CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS

14. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

Inmate Claims

1) Steven Adams #631702 $ 30.32

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-109) requests $30.32 reimbursement
for his two puzzle books ordered and never received. The
Committee recommends approval of this claim.

2) Lee Aldrich #700441 $ 87.00

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-042) requests $87.00 reimbursement
for his footlocker damaged while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends denial of this claim.

3) Martez Allen #208603 $160.06

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-192) requests $160.06 reimbursement
for his TV damaged during transfer from one facility to
another. The Committee recommends approval of $86.37 for this
claim.

4) Mitchell Alward #675937 $ 39.95

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-065) requests $39.95 reimbursement
for his radio lost while under control of the Department. The
Committee recommends approval of this claim.

6



April 24, 2012, No. 20

14. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

5) Josh Archey #533834 $ 28.50

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-199) requests $28.50 reimbursement
for his headphones lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of $27.75 for
this claim.

6) Bryant Armour #252868 $999.99

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-021) requests $999.99 reimbursement
for legal papers and personal property lost during transfer
from one facility to another. The Committee recommends denial
of this claim.

7) Kenneth Baker #496330 $160.60

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-622) requests $160.60 reimbursement
for his TV damaged while under control of the Department. The
Committee recommends approval of $106.42 for this claim.

8) Raymond Bankston #339438 $ 35.00

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-049) requests $35.00 reimbursement
for his TV damaged during transfer from one facility to
another. The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

9) John Benjamin #193715 $142.50

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-100) requests $142.50 reimbursement
for his TV lost during transfer from one facility to another.
The Committee recommends approval of $114.00 for this claim.

10) Craig Benson #278132 $570.00

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-363) requests $570.00 reimbursement
for miscellaneous items stolen while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends denial of this claim.

11) Timothy Boulding #472529 $ 90.00

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-498) requests $90.00 reimbursement
for his footlocker damaged during transfer from one facility
to another. The Committee recommends approval of $9.00 for
this claim.

7



April 24, 2012, No. 21

14. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

12) Rigoberto Cardenas #630964 $ 85.00

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-113) requests $85.00 reimbursement
for various personal property lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of $25.60 for
this claim.

13) Donald Carlson #179923 $241.00

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-115) requests $241.00 reimbursement
for his typewriter damaged while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends denial of this claim.

14) David Carson #193706 $342.00

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-583) requests $342.00 reimbursement
for documents lost while under control of the Department. The
Committee recommends denial of this claim.

15) Allen Cassidy #204975 $ 6.05

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-023) requests $6.05 reimbursement
for his padlock damaged by staff. The Committee recommends
approval of this claim.

16) Jeffrey Cato #376095 $ 57.95

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-156) requests $57.95 reimbursement
for his shoes lost while under control of the Department. The
Committee recommends approval of $47.96 for this claim.

17) Jequillian Chandler #620757 $ 18.45

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-003) requests $18.45 reimbursement
for his book ordered and never received. The Committee
recommends approval of this claim.

18) Ben Coffin #494422 $321.53

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-055) requests $321.53 reimbursement
for his MP3 player and downloaded music. The Committee
recommends denial of this claim.

8



April 24, 2012, No. 22

14. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

19) Lawrence Coleman #186081 $122.60

The claimant (07-SAB/DOC-029) requests $122.60 reimbursement
for numerous items stolen while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

20) Edward Combs #285318 $129.32

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-052) requests $129.32 reimbursement
for his MP3 player lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

21) Selma Davis #263380 $120.00

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-153) requests $120.00 reimbursement
for her MP3 player damaged during transfer from one facility
to another. The Committee recommends approval of $129.62 for
this claim.

22) Gene Diehl #764951 $120.04

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-582) requests $120.04 reimbursement
for commissary items stolen while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends denial of this claim.

23) John Dorn #243869 $100.00

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-177) requests $100.00 reimbursement
for his 2 footlockers damaged during transfer from one
facility to another. The Committee recommends approval of
$174.00 for this claim.

24) Kerrick Farquharson #538192 $129.32

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-157) requests $129.32 reimbursement
for his MP3 player damaged by staff. The Committee recommends
approval of $112.78 for this claim.

25) Jason Flakes #407798 $154.00

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-122) requests $154.00 reimbursement
for his eyeglasses lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

9



April 24,2012, No. 23

14. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

26) Arthur Fort #317159 $300.00

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-147) requests $300.00 reimbursement
for his TV damaged during transfer from one facility to
another. The Committee recommends approval of $91.20 for this
claim.

27) Mario Friday #240462 $ 44.00

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-104) requests $44.00 reimbursement
for his radio lost while under control of the Department. The
Committee recommends approval of this claim.

28) Eric Gardner #287557 $293.15

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-457) requests $293.15 reimbursement
for miscellaneous and unspecified items lost while under
control of the Department. The Committee recommends approval
of $17.89 for this claim.

29) Ricky Garza #457590 $ 89.00

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-163) requests $89.00 reimbursement
for his footlocker damaged by staff. The Committee recommends
approval of $56.96 for this claim.

30) Charles Gilbert #250225 $ 36.00

The claimant (07-SAB/000-177) requests $36.00 reimbursement
for his watch and 6 pairs of boxers lost while under control
of the Department. The Committee recommends approval of this
claim.

31) Andrew Glynn #225183 $ 50.00

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-068) requests $50.00 reimbursement
for phone card charges by another inmate. The Committee
recommends approval of this claim.

32) Rand Gould #187131 $17.93

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-204) requests $17.93 reimbursement
for his Slick Art Materials order never received. The
Committee recommends approval of $16.93 for this claim.

1 0



April 24,2012, No. 24

14. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

33) William Gunning #275207 $179.00

The claimant (12-SAB/000-048) requests $179.00 reimbursement
for his TV damaged while under control of the Department. The
Committee recommends approval of $140.56 for this claim.

34) John Halcomb #191295 $335.44

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-152) requests $335.44 reimbursement
for his TV, lamp, headphones, beard trimmers, and MP3 player
stolen while under control of the Department. The Committee
recommends denial of this claim.

35) Antonio Hammock #607074 $ 27.75

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-640) requests $27.75 reimbursement
for his headphones damaged by staff. The Committee recommends
approval of this claim.

36) Anthony Hannon #313200 $151.73

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-165) requests $151.73 reimbursement
for his headphones, shoes clothes, tape player and jelly
packets destroyed by staff. The Committee recommends approval
of $105.86 for this claim.

37) David Head #477068 $ 36.95

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-647) requests $36.95 reimbursement
for his radio/tape player lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of $3.50 for
this claim.

38) Aaron Hernandez #353061 $ 45.25

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-639) requests $45.25 reimbursement
for his laundry lost during transfer from one facility to
another. The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

39) Shenita Hill #485932 $ 40.63

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-491) requests $40.63 reimbursement
for her food and cosmetics lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

11



April 24,2012, No. 25

14. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

40) Corneal Hines #149376 $149.06

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-066) requests $149.06 reimbursement
for his typewriter damaged while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of $12.00 for
this claim.

41) Larry Riser #316110 $318.00

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-610) requests $318.00 reimbursement
for his typewriter damaged while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of $29.70 for
this claim.

42) Tanisha Hollis #391365 $ 41.90

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-016) requests $41.90 reimbursement
for her laundry not returned. The Committee recommends
approval of $41.70 for this claim.

43) Cory Honeyman #292205 $ 49.95

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-207) requests $49.95 reimbursement
for his eyeglasses damaged by staff. The Committee recommends
approval of this claim.

44) Wesley Hudson #241791 $169.50

The claimant (11-SAB/000-384) requests $169.50 reimbursement
for his footlocker, beard trimmers, hygiene products, legal
papers and padlock lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends denial of this claim.

45) Darrell Hurt #1811345 $800.00

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-022) requests $800.00 reimbursement
for cosmetics and legal work lost during transfer from one
facility to another. The Committee recommends denial of this
claim.

12



April 24, 2012, No. 26

14. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

46) Stacey Ingram #299584 $110.44

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-007) requests $110.44 reimbursement
for her shoes, chain and watch lost while under control of
the Department. The Committee recommends denial of this
claim.

47) Arthur Jemison #148768 $ 55.94

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-002) requests $55.94 reimbursement
for his radio lost while under control of the Department. The
Committee recommends denial of this claim.

48) Kenneth Johnson #574474 $ 35.00

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-495) requests $35.00 reimbursement
for his TV while under control of the Department. The
Committee recommends approval of this claim.

49) Ronnell Johnson #587675 142.50

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-075) requests $142.50 reimbursement
for his TV damaged during transfer from one facility to
another. The Committee recommends approval of $114.00 for
this claim.

50) Timothy Jones #165747 $160.00

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-557) requests $160.00 reimbursement
for his TV lost while under control of the Department. The
Committee recommends approval of $16.00 for this claim.

51) Michael TaCalo #313858 $ 45.09

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-645) requests $45.09 reimbursement
for his jogging suit and fan lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of $50.09 for
this claim.

52) Mark Lamothe #178734 $191.80

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-050) requests $191.80 reimbursement
for his hobby craft items lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

13



April 24,2012, No.27

14. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

53) Sean Lucas #624778 $205.62

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-581) requests $205.62 reimbursement
for his MP3 player and music lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of $105.30 for
this claim.

54) Chris Makielski #502878 $144.75

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-198) requests $144.75 reimbursement
for his TV damaged during transfer from one facility to
another. The Committee recommends approval of $115.80 for
this claim.

55) Jonathan Mann #460336 $ 42.94

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-191) requests $42.94 reimbursement
for his guitar damaged by staff. The Committee recommends
approval of this claim.

56) James Martin #215208 $180.00

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-568) requests $180.00 reimbursement
for his notary services and typewriter damaged by staff. The
Committee recommends approval of $17.90 for this claim.

57) Morris Martin #137601 $311.00

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-642) requests $311.00 reimbursement
for his typewriter damaged during transfer from one facility
to another. The Committee recommends approval of $248.00 for
this claim.

58) Kendrick Medlock #263845 $ 50.00

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-019) requests $50.00 reimbursement
for being fed fish that he is allergic to. The Committee
recommends denial of this claim.

59) Anthony Mellon #176592 $ 10.50

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-046) requests $10.50 reimbursement
for his adaptor destroyed by staff. The Committee recommends
approval of this claim.

14



April 24,2012, No. 28

14. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

60) Berry Miller #264790 $999.99

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-505) requests $999.99 reimbursement
for his tape player lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends denial of this claim.

61) Berry Miller #264790 $999.99

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-178) requests $999.99 reimbursement
for state issued items lost in the laundry. The Committee
recommends denial of this claim.

62) Berry Miller #264790 $999.99

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-179) requests $999.99 reimbursement
for his headphones lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends denial of this claim.

63) Berry Miller #264790 $999.99

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-180) requests $999.99 reimbursement
for his TV, hygiene products and wrongful parole violation.
The Committee recommends denial of this claim.

64) Berry Miller #264790 $999.99

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-181) requests $999.99 reimbursement
for his hygiene products and wrongful parole violation. The
Committee recommends denial of this claim.

65) Berry Miller #264790 $999.99

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-182) requests $999.99 reimbursement
for his wrongful parole violation and hygiene products. The
Committee recommends denial of this claim.

66) Berry Miller #264790 $999.99

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-183) requests $999.99 reimbursement
for wrongful parole violation. The Committee recommends
denial of this claim.

15



April 24, 2012, No. 29

14. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

67) Berry Miller #264790 $999.99

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-184) requests $999.99 reimbursement
for wrongful parole violation and hygiene products lost while
under control of the Department. The Committee recommends
denial of this claim.

68) Berry Miller #264790 $999.99

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-185) requests $999.99 reimbursement
for wrongful parole violation. The Committee recommends
denial of this claim.

69) Berry Miller #264790 $999.99

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-186) requests $999.99 reimbursement
for wrongful parole violation and a money order lost while
under control of the Department. The Committee recommends
denial of this claim.

70) Berry Miller #264790 $999.99

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-187) requests $999.99 reimbursement
for wrongful parole violation and a padlock lost while under
control of the Department. The Committee recommends approval
$5.89 for this claim.

71) Berry Miller #264790 $999.99

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-188) requests $999.99 reimbursement
for wrongful parole violation and money orders sent by family
lost while under control of the Department. The Committee
recommends denial of this claim.

72) Berry Miller #264790 $999.99

The claimant (12-8AB/DOC-189) requests $999.99 reimbursement
for wrongful parole violation. The Committee recommends
denial of this claim.

16



April 24, 2012, No. 30

1 4. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

73) Demetrius Monroe #492887 $ 16.70

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-093) requests $16.70 reimbursement
for a state issue pillow and fan lost while under control of
the Department. The Committee recommends approval of this
claim.

74) Steve Montgomery #207838 $156.00

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-608) requests $156.00 reimbursement
for his headphones during transfer from one facility to
another. The Committee recommends approval of $26.18 for this
claim.

75) Steve Montgomery #207838 $155.76

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-609) requests $155.76 reimbursement
for his TV damaged during transfer from one facility to
another. The Committee recommends approval of $9.50 for this
claim.

76) Jeffrey Moore #168508 $165.00

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-045) requests $165.00 reimbursement
for his eyeglasses lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

77) Rodericol Murphy #287367 $113.04

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-101) requests $113.04 reimbursement
for miscellaneous items lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

78) Loren Paull #494319 $ 89.73

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-004) requests $89.73 reimbursement
for his shoes and headphones lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of $88.73 for
this claim.

17



April 24, 2012, No. 31

14. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

79) Bruce Parker #593090 $249.20

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-502) requests $249.20 reimbursement
for his MP3 player and downloaded music lost while under
control of the Department. The Committee recommends approval
of $129.32 for this claim.

80) Lucio Pena #289449 $301.87

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-394) requests $301.87 reimbursement
for his beard trimmers, sweatshirt, and footlocker destroyed
by staff. The Committee recommends denial of this claim.

81) Gamal Ragland #229957 $ 55.75

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-585) requests $55.75 reimbursement
for his chain and tape player lost during transfer from one
facility to another. The Committee recommends approval of
$29.65 for this claim.

82) Hope Ratliff #436877 $ 15.90

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-643) requests $15.90 reimbursement
for her ear buds ordered and never received. The Committee
recommends approval of this claim.

83) Brandon Resch #304507 $ 56.93

The claimant (12-SAB/000-044) requests $56.93 reimbursement
for miscellaneous items lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of $54.61 for
this claim.

84) Luther Robinson #170242 $160.00

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-638) requests $160.00 reimbursement
for his TV damaged during transfer from one facility to
another. The Committee recommends approval of $87.35 for this
claim.

18



April 24,2012, No. 32

14. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

85) Rodolfo Rodriguez #231553 $160.00

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-112) requests $160.00 reimbursement
for his TV damaged during transfer from one facility to
another. The Committee recommends approval of $87.35 for this
claim.

86) Charles Roswell #250528 $ 16.50

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-057) requests $16.50 reimbursement
for his headphones lost during transfer from one facility to
another. The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

87) Kairi Sanders #244852 $129.32

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-625) requests $129.32 reimbursement
for his MP3 player damaged by staff. The Committee recommends
approval of $111.22 this claim.

88) James Schmidt #779266 $379.00

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-390) requests $379.00 reimbursement
for his ring cut off and lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of $37.90 for
this claim.

89) Sherry Smithers #427898 $298.17

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-206) requests $298.17 reimbursement
for miscellaneous items lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

90) Thomas Snelling #262770 $200.77

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-051) requests $200.77 reimbursement
for miscellaneous items damaged by staff. The Committee
recommends approval of $160.61 for this claim.

91) Stan St. Clair #681764 $200.92

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-436) requests $200.92 reimbursement
for store goods and footlocker stolen while under control of
the Department. The Committee recommends denial of this
claim.

19



April 24, 2012, No. 33

14. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

92) Victor Stallworth #702124 $ 39.97

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-053) requests $39.97 reimbursement
for his gym shoes lost during transfer from one facility to
another. The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

93) Joey Tadgerson #714794 $ 39.75

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-641) requests $39.75 reimbursement
for his boots lost during transfer from one facility to
another. The Committee recommends approval of $44.75 for this
claim.

94) Leander Taylor #535626 $132.00

The claimant (12-SAB/000-118) requests $132.00 reimbursement
for his MP3 player damaged while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of $116.20 for
this claim.

95) Samuel Thomas #220047 $ 78.51

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-014) requests $78.51 reimbursement
for miscellaneous items lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of $39.25 for
this claim.

96) Loretta Turner #159184 $ 11.97

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-054) requests $11.97 reimbursement
for her ear buds ordered and never received. The Committee
recommends approval of this claim.

97) Nick VanWagoner #762622 $268.69

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-319) requests $268.69 reimbursement
for miscellaneous items stolen while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of $164.76 for
this claim.

20



April 24, 2012, No. 34

14. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

98) Rodney Walker #461515 $204.75

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-080) requests $204.75 reimbursement
for his TV damaged by staff. The Committee recommends
approval of this claim.

99) Kyrus Weems #385036 $468.59

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-148) requests $468.59 reimbursement
for his MP3 player, downloaded music and watch lost while
under control of the Department. The Committee recommends
approval of $143.07 for this claim.

100) Thomas Weisenberg #184925 $365.48

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-190) requests $365.48 reimbursement
for his MP3 player, headphones, coat, gloves, radio, fan and
razor lost while under control of the Department. The
Committee recommends approval of $232.99 for this claim.

101) Michael Wellman #441682 $ 64.00

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-193) requests $64.00 reimbursement
for his store goods lost during transfer from one facility to
another. The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

102) Leon Wheeler #228647 $ 59.86

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-646) requests $59.86 reimbursement
for his hobby craft order never received. The Committee
recommends approval of this claim.

103) John Wieczorek 4252051 $172.15

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-119) requests $172.15 reimbursement
for his hobby craft items sent to his wife's house. The
Committee recommends denial of this claim.

104) Clint Williams #643256 $144.00

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-564) requests $144.00 reimbursement
for his TV lost while under control of the Department. The
Committee recommends approval of $72.00 for this claim.

21



April 24, 2012, No. 35

14. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

105) Lonnie Williams #774055 $ 16.00

The claimant (12-SAB/DOC-047) requests $16.00 reimbursement
for his photos lost while under control of the Department.
The Committee recommends approval of $18.00 for this claim.

106) Rickey Williams #258383 $125.00

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-580) requests $125.00 reimbursement
for miscellaneous items lost while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends approval of $22.26 for
this claim.

107) Tyrone Williams #126996 $ 90.00

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-539) requests $90.00 reimbursement
for his footlocker damaged while under control of the
Department. The Committee recommends denial of this claim.

108) Ronald Willis #409593 $214.21

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-558) requests $214.21 reimbursement
for miscellaneous items lost during transfer from one
facility to another. The Committee recommends approval of
$121.83 for this claim.

109) Dephonso Wilson #267992 $ 45.98

The claimant (11-SAB/DOC-461) requests $45.98 reimbursement
for his headphones, beard trimmers, and cubic zirconia post
lost while under control of the Department. The Committee
recommends denial of this claim.

15. DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Citizen Claim

1) Anita Guerrero $165.00

The claimant (12-SAB-003) requests $165.00 reimbursement for
towing and impound charges due to a Secretary of State error.
The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

22



April 24,2012, No. 36

16. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE

Employee Claim

1) Kirk Seaman $400.00

The claimant (12-SAB-025) requests $400.00 reimbursement for
his eyeglasses broken while on duty during required training.
The Committee recommends approval of $435.00 for this claim.

17. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

Employee Claim

1) Sarah Reese $129.99

The claimant (12-SAB-034) requests $129.99 reimbursement for
her bike damaged by staff while moving a bike rack. The
Committee recommends approval of this claim.

18. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Citizen Claims

1) Dean Soya $174.80

The claimant (12-SAB-030) requests $174.80 reimbursement for
damage to his windshield by debris falling from a bridge. The
Committee recommends denial of this claim.

2) John Trendel $773.20

The claimant (12-SAB-017) requests $773.20 reimbursement for
damage to his vehicle after hitting a pothole. The Committee
recommends denial of this claim.

SECTION X - CLAIMS - PERSONAL INJURY LOSS

SECTION XI -  SPECIAL ITEMS

The Director of the Department of Technology, Management and Budget
recommends approval by the State Administrative Board of the items

23



April 24, 2012, No. 37

contained in Sections I, I:, III, IV, V, and VI of this agenda.
Approval by the State Administrative Board of these award
recommendations does not require or constitute the award of same. Award
of contracts shall be made at the discretion of the DTMB Director or
designee.

24



April 24, 2012, No.38

4/23/2012 9:10 am FINAL

AMENDED
RECOVERY ACT FUNDS

AGENDA
FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE

April, 24, 2012, 11:00 a.m.
Lake Superior Room

1 st Floor, Michigan Library
and Historical Center

STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD
Special - April 24, 2012, 11:00 a.m.

Lake Superior Room
1 st Floor, Michigan Library

and Historical Center

This agenda is for general informational purposes only.
At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise

this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting.

SECTION I - AGENCY SUBMITTED - NEW CONTRACTS 

SECTION II - AGENCY SUBMITTED - CONTRACT CHANGES

SECTION III - AGENCY SUBMITTED - NEW GRANTS

SECTION IV - AGENCY SUBMITTED - GRANT CHANGES 

la. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 

1) Michigan Public Health 283,785.00 Amendment
Institute $ 43,037,453.00 New Total

Okemos, MI FY12 79% Federal Fund
1.10% Recovery Act Fund
15.17% General Fund
3.32% Restricted Fund
Newborn Screening Fees
0.24% Private Funds
1.17% Local Funds
Additional funds for various
community health projects



April 24, 2012, No. 39

la. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued

2) Southeastern Michigan 262,028.00 Amendment
Health Association (SEMHA) $ 18,426,423.00 New Total

Detroit, MI FY12 73.8% Federal Fund
0.7% Recovery Act Fund
5.1% General Fund
19.8% Restricted Fund
Healthy Michigan Fund
Newborn Screening Fees
Fees and Collections
Michigan Health Initiative Fund
0.6% Private Funds
Additional funds for various
community health projects

3) Various Vendors 226,712.00 Amendment
(Listing on file)

	

	 $121,690,788.00 New Total
FY12 62.93% Federal Fund
.17% Recovery Act Fund
30.66% General Fund
1.88% Restricted Fund
4.36% Private Funds
Additional funds for a joint
and cooperative agency/
department relationship and
basis for facilitating health
service delivery to Michigan
citizens under their
jurisdiction

4) Wayne State University
Detroit, MI

223,809.00 Amendment
$ 4,268,674.00 New Total
FY12 84.36% Federal Fund
.71% Recovery Act Fund
3.46% General Fund
6.93% Restricted Fund
Healthy Michigan Fund
3.71% Local Funds
.83% Private Funds
Additional funds for various
community health projects

SECTION V - DTMB SUBMITTED - NEW CONTRACTS

2



April 24, 2012, No. 40

SECTION VI - DIMB SUBMITTED - CONTRACT CHANGES

SECTION VII - RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER

SECTION VIII - REVISION TO WORK ORDER

SECTION IX - CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 

SECTION X - CLAIMS - PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 

SECTION XI - SPECIAL ITEMS

The Director of the Department of Technology, Management and Budget
recommends approval by the State Administrative Board of the items
contained in Sections I, II, III, IV, V, and VI of this agenda.
Approval by the State Administrative Board of these award
recommendations does not require or constitute the award of same. Award
of contracts shall be made at the discretion of the DTMB Director or
designee.

3



April 24, 2012, No. 41

Mr. Saxton presented the Finance and Claims Committee Report for the regular
meeting of April 24, 2012. After review of the foregoing Finance and Claims
Committee Report, Mr. Saxton moved that the Report covering the regular
meeting of April 24, 2012, be approved and adopted. The motion was
supported by Ms. Jarois and unanimously approved.



APPROVED
April 24, 2012

April 24, 2012, No. 42

Michigan State
Administrative Board

COMMITTEE REPORT TO TEE
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

The Honorable Rick Snyder, Governor
and

Members of the State Administrative Board

A Regular meeting of the Transportation and Natural Resources 
Committee was held at 11:00 a.m. on April 24, 2012. Those present

being:

Chairperson: Rose Jarois, representing Approved
Secretary of State Johnson

Member: David Murley, representing Approved
Lt. Governor Calley

Member: Michael Reilly, representing Approve
Attorney General Schuette

Others: Janet Laverty, Department of Education; Nat Forstner, Lt.
Governor's Office; Cynthia Watson, Department of Natural
Resources; Rose Jarois, Department of State; Sherry Bond, Bob
Burns, Pat Mullen, Leasa Plaunt, Janet Rouse, Department of
Technology, Management and Budget; Laura Mester, Demetrius
Parker, Bill Rottiers, Department of Transportation

Ms. Jarois called the meeting to order.

There was no Department of Environmental Quality Agenda presented.

The Department of Natural Resources Amended Agenda was presented.

Following discussion, Mr. Reilly moved that the Natural Resources Amended
Agenda be recommended to the State Administrative Board for approval and
supported by Mr. Murley, the motion was unanimously adopted.

The Department of Transportation Amended Agenda was presented.

Following discussion, Mr. Reilly moved that the Transportation Amended
Agenda be recommended to the State Administrative Board for approval with
Item 58 of the Transportation Amended Agenda withdrawn and Items 21-57 of
the Transportation Amended Agenda approved contingent upon approval at the
April 26, 2012 State Transportation Committee meeting. Supported by Mr.
Murley, the motion was unanimously adopted.



April 24, 2012, No. 43

Transportation and Natural Resources Committee Agenda
April 26, 2012
Page 1

Following discussion, Mr. Reilly moved that the Transportation Amended
Supplemental Agenda be recommended to the State Administrative Board for
approval with Item 1 of the Transportation Amended Supplemental Agenda
contingent upon approval at the April 26, 2012 State Transportation
Commission meeting. Supported by Mr. Murley, the motion was unanimously
adopted.

Ms. Jarois adjourned the meeting.



FINAL April 24, 2012, 9:10 a.m.
April 24, 2012, No. 44

AMENDED AGENDA

NATURAL RESOURCES ITEMS FOR THE

TRANSPORTATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE - STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

Transportation and Natural Resources - April 24, 2012 - 11:00 A.M.
Special - State Administrative Board Meeting - April 24, 2012 - 11:00 A.M.

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. At its
discretion, the Transportation and Natural Resources Committee may revise this

agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting.

MINERAL LEASES

1. DIRECT OIL AND GAS LEASE - NONDEVELOPMENT: Oil and gas lease rights to
16.34 acres, more or less, of state-owned, Department of Natural Resources
mineral rights located in Section 19, TO1S, ROBE, Plymouth Township, Wayne
County, have been requested by Riverside Operating Company, L.L.C., of Traverse
City, Michigan.

Terms: Two-year primary term, one one-year extension option, three-sixteenths
(3/16) royalty, $1,020.00 bonus consideration, and $2.00 per acre annual

rental.

The Natural Resources Deputy approved this item on April 4, 2012. The form of legal
document involved in these transactions has previously been approved by the Attorney
General.

I recommend approval.

Respectfully submitted:
Department of Natural Resources

By:
Thomas Wellman, Manager
Minerals Management Section



STATE OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
LANSING

April 24, 201

RICK SNYDER RODNEY A. STOKES
GOVERNOR DIRECTOR

April 2, 2012

To: Acting Natural Resources Deputy

Transaction: One Direct Oil and Gas Lease, Nondevelopment, in Wayne County

Authority: Part 5, Department of Natural Resources, Section 502, of the Natural
Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended

Applicant: Riverside Operating Company, LLC, of Traverse City, Michigan

Jurisdiction: Department of Natural Resources (DNR), State-owned mineral rights

Mineral
Description: That pt of the SW1/4 of Sec 19 dew as beg at the SW cor of Sec 19 &

proc th N 5d 33' W alg the W sec In 419.31 ft th S 86d 41' E 74.42 ft th
N 9d 25' E 71.21 ft th N 58d 32' E 185 ft th N 82d 51' E 1099.80 ft th
S 5d 24' 45" E 525.98 ft th S 81d 49' 30" W alg the S dec In 1357.87 ft to
the POB, Section 19, TO1S, RO8E, Plymouth Township, Wayne County,
containing a total of 16.34 acres, more or less

Drilling Type/Unit Proposed 40-acre Niagaran formation drilling unit compised of the SW1/4
SW1/4 of Section 19, TO 15, RO8E, Plymouth Township, Wayne County

Lease Terms: Two-year primary term, one one-year extension option, three-sixteenths
(3/16) royalty, $1,020.00 bonus consideration ($60.00 per acre), and
$2.00 per acre annual rental

Restrictions: Nondevelopment

Notice: Notice was published in the Plymouth/Canton Observer newspaper on
February 5, 2012. This item appeared on the March 26, 2012 DNR
Business Calendar and is eligible for approval on April 2, 2012.

Recommendation: The oil and gas lease be issued to the applicant pursuant to the above
terms and conditions.

\Suit/4:42 al

Thomas Wellman, Manager
Minerals Management Section

I approve the staff recommendations.

Acting Natural Resources Deputy

STEVENS T. MASON BUILDING • 630 WEST ALLEGAN STREET • P.O. BOX 30028 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-7528
weAv.michlgan.govidne • (517) 373-2329



de

Affirsi.6„
•

•••••r
IMIT
VIVO
Lit1110

WAYNE COUNTY FEET

April 24, 2012, No. 46

DIRECT OIL AND GAS LEASE - NONDEVELOPMENT
Riverside Operating Company, LLC

Proposed 40-acre Niagaran Drilling Unit
SW1/4 SW1/4 Section 19, TO1S, RO8E

Plymouth Township, Wayne County

EIN State-owned mineral rights requested for lease (16.34 acres, more or less)
- — Proposed 40-acre Niagaran Drilling Unit

* Proposed bottom-hole location (surface well location to be determined)



Final 4.23.12 AMENDED AGENDA
April 24, 2012, No. 47

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TRANSPORTATION and NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

T&NR Meeting: April 24, 2012— Lake Superior Room,
1st Floor, Michigan Library and Historical Center, 11:00 AM

Special - State Administrative Board Meeting: April 24, 2012— Lake Superior Room,
1st Floor, Michigan Library and Historical Center, 11:00 AM

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. At its discretion, the Transportation and
Natural Resources Committee may revise this agenda and may take up other issues at the
meeting.

CONTRACTS

1. HIGHWAYS — Master Contract for Engineering Services
Work Order (Z7) under Contract (2009-0136) between MDOT and HNTB Michigan Inc.,
will provide for as-needed design services during construction to he performed for the
completion of the Ambassador Bridge Plaza/Gateway Project, located between Fort
Street to the south, 1-75 to the north, St. Anne Street to the east, and West Grand
Boulevard to the west, in Wayne County (CS 82194 — JN 116071A). This work order is
needed to allow MDOT to complete the Detroit International Bridge Company (DIBC)
portion of the plaza work delegated to MDOT by the Wayne County Circuit Court on
March 8, 2012. The work items will include contract administration, design review and
coordination, and website configuration and enhancement to allow the Ambassador
Bridge Plaza to meet contract requirements. The work order will be in effect from
April 13, 2012, through January 25, 2015. The work order amount is $852,253.37. The
contract term is January 26, 2009, through January 25, 2015. Source of Funds: 100%
DTBC Funds

• Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment
4/23/2012 Page!



April 24, 2012, No. 48

2. HIGHWAYS — Master Contract for Engineering Services
Work Order (Z8) under Contract (2009-0136) between MDOT and HNTB Michigan Inc.,
will provide for full construction engineering services to be performed for the completion
of the Ambassador Bridge Plaza/Gateway Project, located between Fort Street to the
south, 1-75 to the north, St. Anne Street to the east, and West Grand Boulevard to the
west, in Wayne County (CS 82194 — IN 116071A). This work order is needed to allow
MDOT to complete the Detroit International Bridge Company (DIBC) portion of the
plaza work delegated to MDOT by the Wayne County Circuit Court on March 8, 2012.
The work items will include project administration; inspection; stalking; quality control
testing and reporting; measurement, computation, and documentation of quantities;
reporting and record-keeping; and finalization of project documentation. The work order
will be in effect from April 13, 2012, through January 25, 2015. The work order amount
is $2,008,94539. The contract term is January 26, 2009, through January 25, 2015.
Source of Funds: 100% DIBC Funds.

3. *HIGHWAYS — Increase Maximum Amounts
Amendatory Contract (2010-0161/A7) between MDOT and Nossaman LLP will increase
the maximum amount of the indefinite delivery of services (IDS) contract by $200,000
and will increase the maximum amount of any individual authorization by $200,000 to
allow additional as-needed specialized legal services to be authorized, including work
under authorization revision (Z2/R6). (See following item.) The services may include
providing advice and representation for prospective railroad right-of-way acquisitions
that may take the form of public-private partnerships. The original IDS contract provides
for specialized legal services with regard to prospective public-private partnerships and
related matters to be performed on an as needed/when needed basis. The contract term
remains unchanged, April 6, 2010, through April 5, 2013. The revised maximum contract
amount will be $1,450,000, and the revised maximum authorization amount will be
$1,450,000. Source of Funds: Federal, Restricted State, or local funds, depending on the
particular project authorized.

4, HIGHWAYS - IDS Specialized Legal Services
Authorization Revision (Z2/R6) under Contract (2010-0161) between MDOT and
Nossaman LLP will provide for the performance of additional legal service hours and
will increase the authorization amount by $200,000. The additional legal services are
required because ongoing negotiations with the infrastructure owner are requiring greater
time and effort than anticipated. The original authorization provides for as-needed legal
services to be performed with regard to public-private partnerships and related matters.
The authorization term remains unchanged, June 21, 2011, through
April 5, 2013. The revised maximum authorization amount will be $1,200,000. The
contract term is April 6, 2010, through April 5, 2013. Source of Funds . 100% State
Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds.

* Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment
4/18/2012 Page 2



April 24, 2012, No. 49

5. HIGHWAYS — IDS Engineering Services
Authorization (Z5) under Contract (2012-0240) between MDOT and HNTB Michigan,
Inc., will provide for as-needed inspection and testing services to be performed for road
reconstruction and bridge replacement work between the 1-69/1-94 interchange and the
Blue Water Bridge, including five structures over 1-94/1-69 and the Black River, in St.
Clair and Macomb Counties (CS 77111 - iNs various). The work will include inspection
and testing services required for bituminous, Portland cement concrete, and aggregate
road construction, ditching and drainage work, and joint repair and guardrail work. The
authorization will be in effect from the date of award through December 13, 2014. The
authorization amount will be $653,082.53. The contract term is December 14, 2011,
through December 13, 2014. Source of Funds: Federal Highway Administration Funds,
State Restricted TrunIcline Funds, or local funds, depending on the particular project
authorized.

6. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services
Contract (2012-0427) between MDOT and Ayres Associates, Inc., of Michigan will
provide for services for which the consultant is prequalified to be performed on an as
needed/when needed basis. The contract will be in effect from the date of award through
three years. The maximum contract amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum
amount of any authorization will be $1,000,000. Authorizations over $500,000 will be
submitted to the State Administrative Board for approval. Source of Funds: Federal,
Restricted State, or local funds, depending on the particular project authorized.

7. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services
Contract (2012-0428) between MDOT and Bergmann Associates, Inc., will provide for
services for which the consultant is prequalified to be performed on an as needed/when
needed basis. The contract will be in effect from the date of award through three years.
The maximum contract amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any
authorization will be $1,000,000. Authorizations over $500,000 will be submitted to the
State Administrative Board for approval. Source of Funds . Federal, Restricted State, or
local funds, depending on the particular project authorized.

8. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Contract (2012-0429) between MDOT and T-Concepts Corp. will provide for services for
which the consultant is prequalified to be performed on an as needed/when needed basis.
The contract will be in effect from the date of award through three years. The maximum
contract amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any authorization will
be $1,000,000. Authorizations over $500,000 will be submitted to the State
Administrative Board for approval. Source of Funds • Federal, Restricted State, or-local
funds, depending on the particular project authorized.

• Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment
4/18/2012 Page 3



April 24, 2012, No. 50

9. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services
Contract (2012-0431) between MDOT and Williams & Works, Inc., will provide for
services for which the consultant is prequalified to be performed on an as needed/when
needed basis. The contract will be in effect from the date of award through three years.
The maximum contract amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any
authorization will be $1,000,000. Authorizations over $500,000 will be submitted to the
State Administrative Board for approval. Source of Funds: Federal, Restricted State, or
local funds, depending on the particular project authorized.

10- 12. HIGHWAYS (Development Services) - IDS Real Estate Services Contract
The following contracts between MDOT and the following companies will provide for all
aspects of technical, appraisal, acquisition, and property management services for the
Real Estate Services Section to be performed on an as needed/when needed basis. The
contracts will be in effect from the dates of award through three years. The maximum
contract amounts will be $500,000, and the maximum amounts of any authorization will
be $90,000. Source of Funds: Federal Highway Administration Funds, State Restricted
Trunkline Funds, or local funds, depending on the particular project authorized.

Agreement Number Company
10. 2012-0410 Diane M. Nauseda & Associates
11. 2012-0411 Executive Appraisal Service, LLC
12. 2012-0412 Jaz Real Estate Appraisal, LLC

13. HIGHWAYS (Development Services) - IDS Title Services
Contract (2012-0415) between MDOT and Attorneys Title Agency of Southwest
Michigan, LLC, will provide for title searches, title insurance services, real estate
closings, and escrow services for the acquisition of real estate to be performed on an as
needed/when needed basis. The contract will be in effect from the date of award through
three years. The maximum contract amount will be $100,000, and the maximum amount
of any authorization will be $50,000. Source of Funds: Federal Highway Administration
Funds, State Restricted TrunIcline Funds, or local funds, depending on the particular
project authorized.

14. HIGHWAYS (Maintenance) - Construction of Chemical Storage Facility
Contract (2012-0421) between MDOT and the Muskegon County Road Commission will
provide for the construction of a chemical storage facility in Muskegon County. The
contract will be in effect from the date of award through two years. The contract amount
will be $600,000. Source of Funds: 53% State Restricted Trunldine Funds and 47%
Muskegon County Road Commission Funds.

15. HIGHWAYS (Maintenance) - Construction of Chemical Storage Facility
Contract (2012-0423) between MDOT and the Calhoun County Road Commission will
provide for the construction of a chemical storage facility in Calhoun County. The
contract will be in effect from the date of award through two years. The contract amount
will be $500,000. Source of Funds: 74% State Restricted Trunkline Funds and 26%
Calhoun County Road Commission Funds.

* Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment
4/18/2012 Page 4



April 24, 2012, No. 51

16. HIGHWAYS (Maintenance) - Construction of Chemical Storaae Facility
Contract (2012-0424) between MDOT and the Road Commission for Oakland County
will provide for the construction of a chemical storage facility in Oakland County. The
contract will be in effect from the date of award through two years. The contract amount
will be $650,000. Source of Funds . 68% State Restricted Trunkline Funds and 32%
Oakland County Road Commission Funds.

17. HIGHWAYS (Maintenance) - Construction of Chemical Storage Facility
Contract (2012-0425) between MDOT and the Road Commission for Oaldand County
will provide for the construction of a chemical storage facility in Oakland County. The
contract will be in effect from the date of award through two years. The contract amount
will be $600,000. Source of Funds: 28% State Restricted Trunkline Funds and 72%
Oakland County Road Commission Funds.

18. *RAIL — As-Needed Engineering and Project Management Services
Contract (2012-0292) between MDOT and Quandel Consultants, LLC, will provide for
as-needed engineering and project management services to be performed on the Chicago-
Detroit/Pontiac High Speed Rail Corridor. The services may include tasks related to
management, planning, and design activities to support the improvement and
implementation of accelerated rail services in Michigan and other engineering and project
management services as they may arise. The contract will be in effect from the date of
award through September 15, 2015. The maximum contract amount will be $1,325,000,
and the maximum amount of any work order will be $1,325,000. Work orders over
$250,000 or $500,000, depending on the type of work to be authorized, will be submitted
to the State Administrative Board for approval. Source of Funds: 100% State Restricted
Comprehensive Transportation Funds

19. *RAIL — As-Needed Construction Engineering and Inspection Services
Contract (2012-0293) between MDOT and Parsons Brinkerhoff Michigan, Inc., will
provide for as-needed construction engineering and inspection services to be performed
on the Chicago-Detroit/Pontiac High Speed Rail Corridor. The services may include tasks
related to the oversight of rail construction work performed by contractors or railroad
companies to support the improvement and implementation of accelerated rail services in
Michigan and other construction engineering and inspection services as they may
arise. The contract will be in effect from the date of award through
September 15, 2015. The maximum contract amount will be $1,100,000, and the
maximum amount of any work order will be $1,100,000. Work orders over $250,000 or
$500,000, depending on the type of work to be authorized, will be submitted to the State
Administrative Board for approval. Source of Funds: 100% State Restricted
Comprehensive Transportation Funds.

• Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment
4/18/2012 Page 5



April 24, 2012, No. 52

20. *TRANSPORTATION PLANNING — Increase Services and Amount
Amendatory Contract (2011-0166/A2) between MDOT and Commonwealth Cultural
Resources Group, Inc., will provide for the performance of additional services and will
increase the contract amount by $24,855.89. Additional tasks are needed to meet the
requirements set forth in Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. The
original contract provides for field investigations of two archaeological sites that are
eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places in advance of construction
activities for the M-231 Bridge over the Grand River. The contract term remains
unchanged, April 6, 2011, through November 11, 2013. The revised contract amount will
be $1,161,858.14. Source of Funds: 80% Federal Highway Administration Funds and
20% State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds.

'Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment
4/18/2012 Page 6



BID LETTING April 24, 2012, No. 53

PRE-APPROVALS

STATE PROJECTS

21. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205001
PROJECT ST 82122-103729-2, ETC
LOCAL AGRMT.
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - APRIL 15, 2013

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
$ 3,661,000.00

Pump station rehabilitation at 1-96 at Dolphin Street and at 1-75 at
Jefferson Outlet in the city of Detroit, Wayne County.

0.00 % DBE participation required

22. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1205002 $ 747,000.00
PROJECT CM 77111-112411
LOCAL AGRMT.
START DATE - MAY 18, 2012
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 15, 2012

0.01 ml of upgrading Intelligent Transportation Systems infrastructure,
replacement and addition of dynamic message signs, all power and
communication requirements, and sign supports on 1-94 at the Blue Water
Bridge Plaza in the city of Port Huron, Saint Clair County.

0.00 % DBE participation required

23. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205032
PROJECT HIP 80041-113248
LOCAL AGRMT.
START DATE - JUNE 25, 2012
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 24, 2012

PREQUALIFI CATION LEVEL
$ 600,000.00

1.73 mi of cold milling and hot mix asphalt resurfacing with sidewalk
ramp upgrades on M-43 from the west city limits of Bangor east of Black
River Road southeast to the east city limits of Bangor, Van Buren
County. This project includes a 3 year materials and workmanship
pavement warranty.

A 2012 highway preventive maintenance project.

3.00 % DBE participation required

4/18/2012 Page 7



ApH124,2012:Na.54
PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL

$ 596,000.00
24. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012

PROPOSAL 1205034
PROJECT BHT 66041-110475
LOCAL AGRMT.
START DATE - MAY 15, 2012
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 19, 2012

Bridge rehabilitation on 4 bridges at M-28 over East Branch Ontonagon
River, M-95 over Michigamme River, M-38 over West Branch Firesteel
River, and M-26 over East Branch Firesteel River, Houghton, Marquette,
and Ontonagon Counties.

0.00 % DBE participation required

25. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205052
PROJECT NH 84911-113732
LOCAL AGRMT.
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 03, 2012

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
827,000.00

230.73 ml of hot mix asphalt crack treatment and overband crack filling
on I-753L 1 M-28, M-35, M-48, M-123, 11-129, 11-134, M-183, 7S-2, and
US-41 at various locations, Alger, Chippewa, Delta, Luce, Mackinac,
Menominee, and Schoolcraft Counties. This project includes a 2 year
pavement performance warranty.

A 2012 highway preventive maintenance project.

0.00 % DBE participation required

26. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205055
PROJECT NH 33084-110762
LOCAL AGRMT.
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 25, 2013

PREQUALIFICAT/ON LEVEL
$ 2,286,000.00

Installation of Intelligent Transportation System including 3 dynamic
message signs, 6 closed circuit television cameras, one tower, 6
microwave vehicle detection systems, 7 pavement condition sensors, and
4 visibility sensors at ten locations along trunkline routes 1-96,
US-127 and 1-496 in the city of Lansing, Ingham County.

0.00 % DBE participation required

4/18/2012 Page8



Ap6124,2012,No.55
PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL

$ 615,000.00
27. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012

PROPOSAL 1205056
PROJECT NH 01052-113336
LOCAL AGRMT.
START DATE - JULY 30, 2012
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 29, 2012

2.38 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing on 135-23 from
south of Sayers Road northerly to south of the Alpena/Alcona County
line, Alcona County. This project includes a 3 year materials and
workmanship pavement warranty.

A 2012 highway preventive maintenance project.

3.00 % DBE participation required

28. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205061
PROJECT STUT 12031-113121, ETC
LOCAL AGRMT.
START DATE - JUNE 04, 2012
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 24, 2012

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
$ 1,801,000.00

50.58 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling, overlay, and paving, shoulder
trenching, concrete curb, sidewalk, ramps, and pavement repairs, and
bridge deck surface penetrating healer/sealer on 1-69 from the
Michigan/Indiana state line northerly to the Calhoun/Branch county
line, on I-693L from the 1-69 (northbound I-69/Fenn Road) ramp
northerly to US-12, on M-96 (Columbia Avenue) from Riverside Drive
easterly to I-194/M-66, and on 4 bridges in the cities of Coldwater and
Battle Creek, Branch and Calhoun Counties. This project includes a 3
year materials and workmanship pavement warranty.

A 2012 highway preventive maintenance project.

5.00 t DBE participation required

29. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1205062 736,000.00
PROJECT EBSL 84911-113734
LOCAL AGRMT.
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 01, 2012

196.30 mi of hot mix asphalt crack treatment and overband crack filling
at various locations, Baraga, Dickinson, Gogebic, Houghton, Iron,
Keweenaw, Marquette, and Ontonagon Counties. This project includes a 2
year pavement performance warranty.

A 2012 highway preventive maintenance project.

0.00 W DBE participation required

4/18/2012 Page 9



April 24, 2012, No. 56
LOCAL PROJECTS

30. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205003
PROJECT STU 25449-114998
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5122
START DATE - JULY 16, 2012
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 26, 2012

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
$ 1,592,000.00

1.00 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, concrete curb,
gutter, sidewalk, and ramps, pavement joint and crack repairs, and
earthwork on Davison Road from Center Road east to Genesee Road in the
city of Burton, Genesee County.

5.00 % DBE participation required

31. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1205004 620,000.00
PROJECT EDDF 11555-89971
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5113
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - 35 working days

1.00 mi of aggregate base, embankment, shoulders, trenching, culverts,
hot mix asphalt paving, guardrail, traffic control, and restoration on
Cleveland Avenue from Hinchman Road to Linco Road, Berrien County.

5.00 % DBE participation required

32. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205005
PROJECT CMG 47065-114992
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5118
START DATE - JUNE 11, 2012
COMPLETION DATE - 75 calendar days

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
$ 591,000.00

Construction of a single-lane modern roundabout on Maltby Road at
Scranton Middle School, Livingston County.

4.00 % DBE participation required

33. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1205006 554,000.00
PROJECT BRO 07004-115578
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5108
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 31, 2012

Bridge removal and replacement with concrete box beams, approach
paving and guardrail placement on Golf Course Road over Falls River,
Baraga County.

3.00 % DBE participation required

4/18/2012 Page 10



April 24, 2012,1No. 57
34. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL

PROPOSAL 1205008 936,000.00
PROJECT STU 41400-114559
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5128
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 24, 2012

0.98 mi of storm sewer repair, hot mix asphalt cold milling and
surfacing, concrete curb and gutter, sidewalk ramps, and pavement
markings on 84th Street from Clyde Park Avenue to Division Avenue, Kent
County.

5.00 % DBE participation required

35. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1205009 709,000.00
PROJECT MCS 81002-109322
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5106
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 14, 2012

Bridge removal and replacement with 12-inch prestressed concrete box
beams, sanitary sewer relocation, and road approaches on Willis Road
over West Branch of Paint Creek, Washtenaw County.

0.00 % DBE participation required

36. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205010
PROJECT STL 41400-114578
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5110
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 17, 2012

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
$ 591,000.00

2.00 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and surfacing, cracking and
sealing, concrete curb and gutter, guardrail, and pavement markings on
Cascade Road from Snow Avenue to Timpson Avenue, Kent County.

5.00 t DBE participation required

37. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1205016 514,000.00
PROJECT STUL 14442-109074, ETC
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5123
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 10, 2012

1.82 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, concrete curb,
gutter, sidewalk, and ramps, and traffic signal loops on various

4/18/2012 Page!!



streets including North Paul Street and west prairie giime524M4FN4r9W
Spruce Street (M-51/M-62) northerly to east of Fairlawn Drive, on North
Paul Street and West High Street from Spruce Street (M-51/M-62)
southerly to Tuthill Street, on Park Place and Robinson Street from
Amtrak Railroad tracks to East High Street, on North Lowe Street from
Main Street (M-51/M-62) to Telegraph Street, on Riverside Drive from
east of Hill Street to Dowagiac River Bridge, and on East Prairie Ronde
Street from Front Street (M-51) to east of West Railroad Street in the
city of Dowagiac, Cass County.

4.00 % DBE participation required

38. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205018
PROJECT STH 82609-113665, ETC
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5124
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - JANUARY 15, 2013

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
974,000.00

1.00 mi of hot mix asphalt removal and resurfacing, traffic signal
upgrade with box span configuration, installation of countdown
pedestrian signals, traffic signals, concrete sidewalk ramps and
pavement markings at 10 locations in the city of Detroit, Wayne County.

0.00 ; DBE participation required

39. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205019
PROJECT STU 41400-114557, ETC
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5134
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 01, 2013

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
$ 1,678,000.00

0.86 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, concrete curb,
gutter, pavement, and sidewalk ramps, sewer, watermain, signage,
pavement markings, and 7 bioretention islands on Plainfield Avenue from
Leonard Street to north of Ann Street in the city of Grand Rapids, Kent
County.

5.00 % DBE participation required

40. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205021
PROJECT STU 50458-115475
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5151
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 01, 2012

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
$ 1,049,000.00

0.57 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, concrete
pavement repair, curb, gutter, sidewalk, and ramps, storm sewer and
earthwork on Stephens Road from the west city limits of Eastpointe to
Flower Street in the city of Eastpointe, Macomb County.

5.00 % DBE participation required

4/18/2012 Page 12



ATril24,2012,No.59
41. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL

PROPOSAL 1205035 850,000.00
PROJECT EDDF 70555-106429
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5101
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - JULY 06, 2012

2.10 mi of trenching, cold milling, hot mix asphalt paving and shoulder
widening, aggregate shoulder and permanent pavement marking on Byron
Road from 64th Avenue easterly to 48th Avenue, Ottawa County.

3.00 % DBE participation required

42. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205037
PROJECT EDDF 32555-58444
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5114
START DATE - AUGUST 01, 2012
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 01, 2012

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
$ 1,198,000.00

5.51 mi of hot mix asphalt base crushing, shaping, and paving, and
aggregate shoulders on Elkton Road from Sebewaing Road northerly to Eby
Road, Huron county.

4.00 t DBE participation required

43. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1205038 644,000.00
PROJECT STE 50458-113816
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5130
START DATE - JULY 16, 2012
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 08, 2014

0.25 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, concrete curb,
gutter, and sidewalk, streetlights, trees, street furniture, and
staining existing sidewalks on Washington Street from Green Street to
Front Street in the city of New Baltimore, Macomb County.

5.00 W DBE participation required

44. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205039
PROJECT STU 82457-115485
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5129
START DATE - JUNE 11, 2012
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 28, 2012

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
$ 1,020,000.00

1.51 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, pavement
repair, concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk, and ramps, and pavement
markings on 2nd Street from Oak Street to Ford Avenue and on 3rd Street
from Plum Street to Vinewood Avenue in the city of Wyandotte, Wayne
County.

5.00 t DBE participation required

4/1812012 Page 13



Ap6124,2012,Nb.60
45. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL

PROPOSAL 1205040 684,000.00
PROJECT MCS 46006-109314
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5153
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 14, 2012

Bridge removal and replacement with 27-inch prestressed concrete box
beams, approach work and maintaining traffic on Benner Highway over
South Branch River Raisin, Lenawee County.

0.00 % DBE participation required

46. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1205043 786,000.00
PROJECT STU 63459-115642
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5161
START DATE - JULY 15, 2012
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 15, 2012

0.58 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, concrete
pavement repairs, drainage improvements, concrete curb, gutter,
sidewalk, and ramps, guardrail and pedestrian signal upgrades on Civic
Center Drive from Northwestern Highway (M-10 SB) easterly to Evergreen
Road in the city of Southfield, Oakland County.

4.00 % DBE participation required

47. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205044
PROJECT STU 63459-115598
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5164
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 29, 2014

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
$ 3,729,000.00

1.84 mi of hot mix asphalt reconstruction and widening, tree removal,
earth excavation, embankment, aggregate base, drainage improvements,
concrete curb and gutter, guardrail upgrades and permanent signing on
Cooley Lake Road from east of Duck Lake Road easterly to west of
Havenwood Drive, Oakland County.

6.00 % DBE participation required

48. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205046
PROJECT CMG 63083-112438, ETC
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5165
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 01, 2012

PREQUALIFI CATION LEVEL
$ 5,939,000.00

3.88 mi of concrete reconstruction, hot mix asphalt cold milling and
resurfacing, drainage improvements, concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk,
and ramps, and traffic signal upgrades on Lahser Road from Nine Mile
Road northerly to Winchester Road and from Eleven Mile Road to Twelve
Mile Road in the city of Southfield, Oakland County.

4/18/2012 Page 14



8.00 t DBE participation required

49. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205048
PROJECT EDDF 24555-89484
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5138
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 17, 2012

April 24, 2012, No. 61

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
723,000.00

2.23 mi of trenching, hot mix asphalt base crushing, shaping, and
paving, aggregate base, culverts, and pavement marking on Brutus Road
from Pleasant View Road easterly to North Conway Road, Emmet County.

5.00 9
6
 DBE participation required

50. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1205050 522,000.00
PROJECT STUL 11400-100085
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5139
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - 20 working days

1.90 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, trenching,
aggregate base and shoulders, drainage improvements, and concrete ramps
on East Britain Avenue and Highland Avenue from the east Benton Harbor
city limits easterly to Crystal Avenue, Berrien County.

3.00 % DBE participation required

51. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1205051 749,000.00
PROJECT STL 43085-113175
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5140
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - JULY 27, 2012

25.48 mi of hot mix asphalt wedging, chip sealing, and fog sealing on
Deer Lake Road from US-10 to 40th Street, on Forman Road from Baldwin
to US-10, on Evergreen Road from 76th Street to 56th Street, on 3 Mile
Road from M-37 to the west village limit of Luther, and on Kings
Highway from US-10 to 3 Mile Road, Lake County.

0.00 t DBE participation required

52. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205054
PROJECT PRO 77002-105317
LOCAL AGENT. 12-5109
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 30, 2012

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
$ 1,022,000.00

Bridge removal and replacement, approach work, hot mix asphalt paving,
sewer, guardrail, and tree removal on South Main Street over Mill Creek
in the city of Yale, Saint Clair County.

4.00 % DBE participation required

4/18/2012 Page 15



46124,2012:No.62
PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL

$ 1,100,000.00
53. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012

PROPOSAL 1205058
PROJECT STIJL 58566-114934
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5150
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 15, 2012

0.78 mi of nonreinforced concrete reconstruction with integral curb,
pavement removal, aggregate base, and pavement marking on Detroit
Street from Mill Street north to North Dixie Highway in the city of
Monroe Monroe County.

4.00 % DBE participation required

54. LETTING OF MAY 04, 2012
PROPOSAL 1205059
PROJECT STU 131475-115192
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5143
START DATE - JULY 09, 2012
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 31, 2012

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
$ 1,101,000.00

1.93 mi of hot mix asphalt pavement, cold milling, and resurfacing,
concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk, and ramps, aggregate shoulder, traffic
signal, and pavement markings on Plymouth Road from Dixboro Road
northeasterly to 14-153, Washtenaw County.

5.00 % DBE participation required

POST APPROVALS

STATE PROJECTS

55. LETTING OF APRIL 06, 2012
PROPOSAL 1204067
PROJECT IM 82195-110721-2
LOCAL AGRMT.
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 15, 2012

ENG. EST. LOW BID
$ 1,199,579.66 $ 1,379,572.93

% OVER/UNDER EST.

15.00 %

3.78 ml of concrete pavement repairs, resealing longitudinal and
transverse joints, intermittent curb replacement, hot mix asphalt crack
treatment, and storm sewer cleaning on 1-75 (Fisher Freeway) from north
of Perry Street to south of M-3 (CONN-3) in the city of Detroit, Wayne
County.

A 2012 highway preventive maintenance project.

8.00 % DBE participation required

4/18/2012 Page 16



BIDDER AS-SUBMITTED
AprilA4,cii0ElcizENDo. 63

Scodeller Construction, Inc. $ 1,379,572.93 Same 2 *A.

Florence Cement Company $ 1,387,477.43 Same 2
Kelcris Corporation $ 1,533,954.00 Same 3
Major Cement Co.
Michigan Joint Sealing, Inc.

3 Bidders

56. LETTING OF APRIL 06, 2012 ENG. EST. LOW BID
PROPOSAL 1204090 358,666.28 $ 531,650.71
PROJECT MER 82111-115226
LOCAL AGRMT. % OVER/UNDER EST.
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 12, 2012 48.23 %

Emergency pier replacement, substructure patching, electrical work, and
maintaining traffic on Lamed Street over 1-375 in the city of Detroit,
Wayne County.

57.

0.00 % DBE participation required

BIDDER AS-SUBMITTED

C. A. Hull Co., Inc. $ 531,650.71
Z Contractors, Inc. $ 535,051.37
E. C. Korneffel Co. $ 642,660.31
Walter Toebe Construction Company $ 719,911.19
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co. $ 734,495.51
Anlaan Corporation $ 742,073.95
Dan's Excavating, Inc.

6 Bidders

LETTING OF APRIL 06, 2012 ENG. EST.
PROPOSAL 1204091 561,134.61
PROJECT STUT 62011-105515, ETC
LOCAL AGRMT.
START DATE - 10 days after award

AS-CHECKED

Same 1 **
Same 2
Same 3
Same 4
Same 5
Same 6

LOW BID
$ 643,552.79

% OVER/UNDER EST.

COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 01, 2012 14.69 %

1.41 mi of hot mix asphalt resurfacing, sidewalk ramp upgrades, and
traffic signal upgrades on M-82 from Market Avenue east to Stewart
Avenue in the city of Fremont, Newaygo County. This project includes a
3 year materials and workmanship pavement warranty.

A 2012 highway preventive maintenance project.

3.00 % DBE participation required

4/1812012 Page 17



AS AS-CHECKED

BIDDER AS-SUBMITTED
Apri3O4bN o. 64ige 

Michigan Paving and Materials Comp $ 643,552.79 Same 1 **
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. 673,883.61 Same 2

2 Bidders

LOCAL PROTECTS

58. LETTING OF APRIL 06, 2012
PROPOSAL 1204074
PROJECT STUL 04007-114219
LOCAL AGRMT. 12-5104
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - AUG T 2

ENG. EST, LOW BID
$ 473,399.00 $ 568,000.54

ER EST.

19.98 %

1 curve
re d sign
re County.

Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. $ 568,000.54 Same 1 *•

Pyramid Paving and Contracting Co. $ 572,941.97 Same 2

Bolen Asphalt Paving, Inc. 586,383.44 Same 3

Payne & Dolan Inc.

3 Bidders

In accordance with MDOT's policies and procedures and subject to concurrence by the Federal
Highway Administration, the preparation and award of the appropriate documents approved by
the Attorney General, and compliance with all legal and fiscal requirements, the Director
recommends for approval by the State Administrative Board the items on this agenda.

The approval by the State Administrative Board of these contracts does not constitute the award
of same. The award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of the Director-Department of
Transportation when the aforementioned requirements have been met. Subject to exercise of that
discretion, I approve the contracts described in this agenda and authorize their award by the
responsible management staff of MDOT to the extent authorized by, and in accordance with, the
December 14, 1983, resolution of the State Transportation Commission and the Director's
delegation memorandum of April 13, 2011.

Respectfully submitted,

(A'atota_, inAn
Kirk T. Steudle
Director

4/23/2012 Page 18



FINAL 4.23.12

April 24, 2012, No. 65

AMENDED SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TRANSPORTATION and NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

T&NR Meeting: April 24, 2012— Lake Superior Room,
1 st Floor, Michigan Library and Historical Center, 11:00 AM

Special - State Administrative Board Meeting: April 24, 2012 - Lake Superior Room,
1st Floor, Michigan Library and Historical Center, 11:00 AM

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. At its discretion, the Transportation and
Natural Resources Committee may revise this agenda and may take up other issues at the
meeting.

BID LETTING

State Project

1. LETTING OF APRIL 06, 2012 ENG. EST. LOW BID
PROPOSAL 1204084 $ 7,588,533.30 $ 10,294,966.51
PROJECT IM 82023-111686-2, ETC
LOCAL AGRMT. 11-5633, 12-5092, 12-5093 OVER/UNDER EST.
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - JUNE 30, 2013 35.66

4.95 ml of cold milling, resurfacing and overlay, lighting, fencing,
landscaping, concrete sidewalk ramps, superstructure and joint replacement,
epoxy overlay, deck patching, structural steel repair, cleaning and coating
existing structural steel, substructure repairs, approach, roadway
reconstruction, and maintaining traffic on 9 bridges on 1-94 from Wier Street
to Trumbull Avenue and from Wyoming Avenue to 2nd Avenue in the city of
Detroit, Wayne County. This project includes a 3 year materials and
workmanship pavement warranty and a 2 year bridge painting warranty.

7.00 % DBE participation required

BIDDER ORIGINAL A AS-CHECKED A

C. A. Bull Co., Inc. $ 10,294,966.51 Sams 1 **
Walter Toebe Construction Company $ 10,447,271.83 Same 2
Anlaan Corporation
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co.

4/23/12 Page 1



April 24, 2012, No. 66

BIDDER ORIGINAL A+Lane Rental A+Lane Rental
AS-CHECKED

C. A. Hull Co., Inc. $ 10,699,566.51 Same
Walter Toebe Construction Company $ 10,947,271.83 Same
Anlaan Corporation
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co.

2 Bidders

NOTE: The ORIGINAL A+Lane Rental bid received determined the low bid.
The ORIGINAL A bid reflects the actual contract price.

In accordance with MDOT's policies and procedures and subject to concurrence by the Federal
Highway Administration, the preparation and award of the appropriate documents approved by
the Attorney General, and compliance with all legal and fiscal requirements, the Director
recommends for approval by the State Administrative Board the items on this agenda.

The approval by the State Administrative Board of these contracts does not constitute the award
of same. The award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of the Director-Department of
Transportation when the aforementioned requirements have been met. Subject to exercise of that
discretion, I approve the contracts described in this agenda and authorize their award by the
responsible management staff of MDOT to the extent authorized by, and in accordance with, the
December 14, 1983, resolution of the State Transportation Commission and the Director's
delegation memorandum of April 13, 2011.

Respec bmitted,

6 2!! 

udle

11' 
"17

1 **
2

4/20/12 Page 2



CHAIRPERSON

April 24, 2012, No. 67

Ms. Jarois presented the Transportation and Natural Resources Committee
Report for the regular meeting of April 24, 2012. After review of the foregoing
Transportation and Natural Resources Committee Report, Ms. Jarois moved
that the Report covering the regular meeting of April 24, 2012, be approved and
adopted with Items 21-57 of the Amended Transportation Agenda contingent
upon approval at the State Transportation Commission meeting on April 26,
2012. The motion was supported by Mr. Reilly and unanimously approved.

6. MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS:

NONE

7. ADJOURNMENT:

Mr. Murley adjourned the meeting.


	Ad Board Minutes

	Building Report

	Amended Building Agenda

	Ad Board Minutes - Building part

	F&C Report

	F&C Amended Agenda

	F&C Amended Recovery Act Funds Agenda

	Ad Board Minutes - F&C part

	T&NR Report

	DNR Amended Agenda

	MDOT Amended Agenda

	MDOT Amended Supplemental Agenda

	Ad Board Minutes - T&NR part


